




November 27, 1990

Barbara R. Gilman

City Attorney

City of Oxnard

300 W. Third Street

Oxnard, CA  93030






Re:  Your Request for Advice 







Our File No. A-90-668

Dear Ms. Gilman:


This is in response to your October 19, 1990, written request for formal advice concerning the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the"Act").   

QUESTION


May the City of Oxnard include the names of its mayor and city councilmembers in its magazine's masthead?  

CONCLUSION


The City of Oxnard may include the names of its mayor and city councilmembers in a masthead roster listing, provided that the names appear along with those of all other elected officers having authority over the parks and recreation department and provided that all names appear in the same type size, typeface, type color and location.  

FACTS


The City of Oxnard publishes, through its parks and recreation department, a magazine promoting city-sponsored events and classes.  The magazine is mailed to all Oxnard residents and businesses.  The city pays over $50 per month toward the cost of designing, producing and printing the magazine.  The city also pays for the postage.  


The parks and recreation department, which is under the control of the mayor and city council, is considering changing the magazine so its masthead includes the names of the mayor and city councilmembers.  Their names would be printed in roster form.  

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 says, "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  Subdivision (a) of  Regulation 18901, (copy enclosed) defines "mass mailing" for purposes of Section 89001: 


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box....


(2)  The item sent ... Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or


(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month.... 







Regulation 18901.


All four of the regulation's criteria have been met in this case: (1) The magazine is sent to the recipients' residences or places of employment.  (2)  Under the proposed change, the magazine will include the names of elected officers (the mayor and city councilmembers) affiliated with the agency that produces and sends it, and it appears that the magazine is sent with their cooperation. (3)  The cost of distribution is paid with public funds, and the city pays over $50 per month toward the cost of design, production and printing.  (4) Over 200 magazines are mailed each month.  


Subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 sets forth exceptions to the rule prohibiting mass mailings at public expense.  The first states:  


Any item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including "For Your Information" or "Compliments of" cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.




Regulation 18901(b)(1), emphasis added. 


This exception would apply to your situation, provided that the names of the mayor and city councilmembers appear along with all other elected officers having authority over the parks and recreation department and provided that all of their names appear in the same type size, typeface, type color and location.  


I trust this letter responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Steven R. Rhoads







Counsel, Legal Division
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